

No. 12-60668

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**DOLGENCORP INC., DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION,
AND DALE TOWNSEND,
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

VERSUS

**THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS,
THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW
INDIANS,
THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER
A. COLLINS (in his Official capacity),
and JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH IS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIENDS JOHN DOE, SR. AND JANE DOE,
Defendants/Appellees**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Mississippi
Civil Case No. 4:08-cv-22
The Honorable Tom S. Lee Presiding**

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF TRIBAL COURT APPELLEES

C. BRYANT ROGERS
VanAMBERG, ROGERS, YEPA, ABEITA &
GOMEZ, LLP
POST OFFICE BOX 1447
SANTA FE, NM 87504
505-988-8979
MS BAR # 5638

DONALD L. KILGORE,
CHOCTAW ATTORNEY GENERAL
MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW
INDIANS
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
POST OFFICE BOX 6358
CHOCTAW, MS 39350
601-656-4507
MS BAR # 3758

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
CHOCTAW COURT PROCEEDINGS 1
DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7
ARGUMENT 11
 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12
 II. BACKGROUND ON THE MISSISSIPPI CHOCTAW
 COURTS..... 12
 III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERTY INTERPRETED
 AND APPLIED THE *MONTANA* TEST 13
 A. The District Court Properly Interpreted and Applied the
 “Consensual Relationship” Exception to *Montana’s*
 General Rule..... 14
 B. Dolgen’s Interpretation of the Consensual Relationship
 Exception is Neither Required by Nor Permitted by
 Montana and its Progeny 18
 C. *Plains Commerce* Did Not Impose an Additional
 “Special Proof” Requirement for Invoking *Montana’s*

First Exception.....22

IV. DOLGEN’S “OFF-RESERVATION” CONDUCT ARGUMENT FAILS33

A. Dolgen Did Not Raise or Preserve its Off-Reservation Conduct Argument in the District Court and Did Not Exhaust its Tribal Remedies as to That Argument33

B. The Tort Claims Pled Occurred on the Choctaw Indian Reservation.....36

V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DOLLAR GENERAL’S AGREEMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE CHOCTAW YOP WAS A CONSENSUAL RELATIONSHIP WHICH SATISFIED THE FIRST EXCEPTION TO THE MONTANA RULE.....43

A. Dolgen Did Not Preserve its Argument That Only Commercial Consensual Relationships Can Invoke the First Montana Exception and Did Not Exhaust its Tribal Remedies as to that Argument43

B. Montana’s First Exception is not Limited to Commercial Consensual Relationships.....44

C. Dolgen’s Agreement to Participate in the Tribal YOP Was a Commercial Consensual Relationship46

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THERE WAS A DIRECT LOGICAL NEXUS BETWEEN DOLGEN’S AGREEMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE YOP AND THE DOES’ CLAIMS THAT DOLGEN IS LIABLE FOR ITS STORE MANAGER’S TORTIOUS CONDUCT AT THE STORE DURING STORE HOURS48

VII. DOLGEN’S PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARGUMENT IS UNAVAILING53

A. Dolgen Did Not Raise or Preserve its Punitive Damages

Argument in the District Court	53
B. The Imposition of Punitive Damages Does Not Involve the Exercise of Criminal Jurisdiction	54
VIII. DOLGEN DID NOT RAISE OR PRESERVE ITS “DUE PROCESS” ARGUMENT RE THE DALE TOWNSEND EXCLUSION ORDER IN THE DISTRICT COURT AND HAS OTHERWISE ABANDONED THAT ARGUMENT; AND, THAT ARGUMENT IS OTHERWISE WITHOUT MERIT	58
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Admiral Insurance Company v. Blue Lake Rancheria Tribal Court</i> , 2012 WL 1144331 (N.D. Cal.)	27
<i>Allstate Indemnity Company v. Stump</i> , 191 F.3d 1071 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	40, 42
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	1, 14, 20
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa</i> , 809 F.Supp.2d 916 (N.D.Ia. 2011)	42
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8 th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17, 25, 31, 36, 42
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	56
<i>Bank of Oklahoma v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 972 F.2d 1166 (10 th Cir. 1992).....	57
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Lewis</i> , 144 F.Supp. 2d 640 (S.D.Miss. 2001)	17
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Shumake</i> , 281 F.3d 507 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	32, 37, 38, 55
<i>Benton v. U.S.</i> , 960 F.2d 19 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Boxx v. Long Warrior</i> , 265 F.3d 771 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	45

Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,
492 U.S. 257 (1989).....54

Buchanan v. Stanhips, Inc.,
744 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1984)51

Burrell v. Armijo,
456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006).....58, 61

Buster v. Wright,
135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....20, 24

Carden v. De la Cruz,
671 F.2d 363 (9th Cir.).....53

*Comstock Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes
of Texas, et al.*, 78 F.Supp.2d 589 (E.D. Tex. 1999)16

*Comstock Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes
of Texas, et al.*, 261 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)16

Crawford v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
123 F.Supp.2d 1012 (S.D. Miss. 2000)35

Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham,
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)25

Davis v. Pioneer, Inc.,
834 So.2d 739 (Miss. App. 2003).....50

Dish Network Corporation v. Tewa,
2012 WL 5381437 (D. Ariz.).....26

El Paso Natural Gas Company v. Neztosie,
526 U.S. 473 (1999).....55

FDIC v. Mijalis,
15 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994).....34, 35, 44, 54, 59

FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,
905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990).....47

Farmers Union Oil Co. v. Guggolz,
2008 WL 216321 (D.S.D.).....18, 53

Ferrell v. Shell Oil Co.,
1996 WL 75586 (E.D.La.)49, 51

Fine Consulting, Inc. v. Rivera,
2013 WL 142869 (D.N.M.)26, 45, 52

*First Specialty Insurance Corporation v. Conf. Tribes of the
Grand Ronde Community of Oregon*,
2007 WL 3283699 (D.Or.).....29

Ford Motor Credit Corporation v. Poitra,
2011 WL 799746 (D.N.D.)29

Ford Motor Company v. Todecheene,
394 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2005).....37

Ford Motor Company v. Todecheene,
474 F.3D 1196 (9TH Cir. 2007)37

Ford Motor Company v. Todecheene,
488 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2007).....37, 38, 41, 42

Forsyth v. Barr,
19 F.3d 1527 (5th Cir. 1994).....46

Fox Drywall & Plastering, Inc. v. Sioux Falls Construction Company,
2012 WL 1457183 (D. S.D.).....27

Frierson v. Dollar General Corporation,
2009 WL 3805549 (S.D. Miss.)..... 38-39

General Universal Systems, Inc. v. Lee,
379 F.3d 131 (5th Cir. 2004)34, 59

Goodman v. Coast Materials Company,
858 So.2d 923 (Miss. App. 2003).....50

Graham v. Applied Geo Technologies, Inc.,
593 F.Supp.2d 915 (2008)16, 29, 47

Gulledge v. Shaw,
880 So.2d 288 (Miss. 2004).....49, 50, 51

Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 25, 35, 39, 40, 42, 44, 57, 58

Kekko v. K&B Louisiana Corp.,
716 So.2d 682 (Miss. App. 1998).....39

L & A Contracting v. Southern Concrete Services,
17 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1994).....59

Lifecare Hospitals, Inc. v. Health Plus of Louisiana,
418 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2005).....46

Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharmaceuticals,
672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012).....34, 35, 44, 54, 59

MacArthur v. San Juan County,
309 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2002).....58

MacArthur v. San Juan County,
497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)47

Martha Williams-Willis v. Carmel Financial Corporation,
139 F.Supp.2d 773 (S.D.Miss. 2001)13, 17, 57

McCurtis v. Dolgencorp, Inc.,
968 F.Supp. 1158 (S.D. Miss. 1997)39

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....15, 24, 41

Montana v. U.S.,
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 1, *passim*

Moore v. Bell Chevrolet-Pontiac-Buick-GMC, LLC,
804 So.2d 939 (Miss. 2004).....61

National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....5, 21, 35, 36, 44

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 10, 15, 20, 24, 26, 31, 33, 45

Normand v. City of New Orleans,
363 So. 2d 1220 (La.App. 4th Cir. 1978)51

Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,
435 U.S. 191 (1978).....55, 56

Otter Tail Power Company v. Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe,
2011 WL 2490820 (D. Minn.)28

Phillip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco,
509 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009).....26, 30, 43

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 1, *passim*

Red Mesa Unified School District v. Yellowhair,
2010 WL 3855183 (D.Ariz).....29

Rolling Frito-Lay Sales LP v. Stover,
2012 WL 252938 (D. Ariz.).....28

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....13, 21

Shotlander v. Allstate Insurance Company,
2007 WL 1521132 (S.D. Miss.) (unpublished)61

Smith v. Salish Kootenai Community College,
434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006) (*en banc*)45

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997).....15, 17, 26

TTEA v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999).....16, 32

Tribal Smokeshop, Inc. v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribes of Texas,
72 F.Supp.2d 717 (1999)17

United Industries, Inc. v. Simon-Hartley, Ltd.,
91 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 1996)46

Walls v. North Mississippi Medical Center,
568 So.2d 712 (Miss. 1990).....46, 49

Wanda Sharp v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,
No. S.C. 2002-02 (Choctaw Supreme Court 2004).....13, 59

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc., et al. v. Gary LaRance, et al.,
642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....5, 24

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959).....21, 24, 32

Williams v. U.S.,
352 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1965).....51

Wilson v. Marciando,
127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997).....58, 61

Woods v Interstate Realty Co.,
337 U.S. 535 (1949).....39

STATUTES

Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1302(8)13, 56

OTHER

Vol. 8, Jackson Miller, Encyclopedia of Mississippi Law,
Mississippi Practice Series, Tribal Courts, § 72.612, 13

Krakoff, “Tribal Civil Jurisdiction over Nonmembers:
A Practical Guide for Judges,” 81 University of Colorado Law
Review, 1187, 1223 (2010).....22, 45

Note: Sorting out Civil Jurisdiction in Indian Country after Plains Commerce
Bank: State Courts and the Judicial Sovereignty of the Navajo Nation
[article] 33 American Indian Law Rev. 385 (2008-2009)23

Title VI, Chapter 1, Article V- Depositions and Discovery, Rules 26-37,
Choctaw Tribal Code.12

Section 1-1-4, Choctaw Tribal Code12, 49

Sections 1-3-1 – 1-3-4, Title I, Chapter 3, Choctaw Tribal Code12, 13

Section 1-6-7, Choctaw Tribal Code13

Art. IX, § 1(h), Revised Constitution and Bylaws of the
Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians13
